Resolution No. 2000-20

Council Meeting Minutes 00/06/19

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-20

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, adopting a Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Program for 2001 through 2006

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 35.77.010 of the Revised Code of Washington, cities are required to adopt a six-year comprehensive transportation program, in July of each year with that program including a six-year program for arterial street construction; and,

WHEREAS, the growth management act, Chapter 17, first extraordinary session, laws of 1990, at Section 59 similarly requires adoption by the City of a comprehensive transportation program, to include a section listing planned arterial street construction; and.

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the 19th day of June, 2000, pursuant to state law, to hear and receive public comment on the City's Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Program for 2001 through 2006; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that prioritized road and street capital improvement projects are essential to proper planning and the improvement of transportation within the City, as well as being prerequisites for certain grant funding programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as Follows:

Section 1.That the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Program for 2001 through 2006 a copy of which is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A", and incorporated by this reference, be and the same is adopted, and that the City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to use the same in applications for grant funding for transportation related projects, and further authorizes the City Manager or designee to apply for such grants based thereon.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures heron.

PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of June, 2000.
CITY OF LAKEWOOD
Bill Harrison, Mayor
Attest:

Approved as to Form:

Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk

	_
Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney	